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Retrospect and Prospect

It is already a full half century for Shanghai Institute of Architectural Design & Research (Co., Ltd.) to
develop from "Design Section of Production Technology Department of Shanghai Municipal Construc-
tion Engineering Bureau", a small unit of 11 people, to the present company. During the half century, it
was expanded and renamed "Shanghai Municipal Architectural Design Company" in 1955. When in
1956 it was renamed "Shanghai Municipal Institute of Civil Architectural Design", it had 490 outstand-
ing architectural and engineering professionals. In 1962, it merged with Shanghai Urban Planning &
Design Institute, an affiliate under Shanghai City Construction Bureau, and was renamed "Shanghai
Municipal Urban Planning & Architectural Design Institute". In 1975, the Urban Planning Design De-
partment was assigned under the leadership of Shanghai City Construction Bureau, and it was re-
named again "Shanghai Municipal Institute of Civil Architectural Design”. When in 1993 it was renamed
"Shanghai Institute of Architectural Design & Research’, it had a staff of over one thousand people. In
1998, Shanghai Municipal Government established "Shanghai Modern Architectural Design (Group)
Co., Ltd.", and the Institute adopted the present name.

Looking back on the fifty years, the Institute has changed its name for many times and has undergone
the three stages of start, development and maturity, but under the leadership of all the previous party
and executive leaders, the Institute has been adhering consistently for fifty years to the principle,
established by the first generation architects represented by Mr. Chen Zhi, of being bold in innovations,
being meticulous in design, incorporating theory into practice and serving the city construction of
Shanghai and the whole country.

Architectural creation is certainly not separable from the development and impact of politics, economy,
technology and regional culture of the different periods. In the last half century, our Institute has de-
signed a great number of advanced technological projects.

In 1950s when it was just after liberation, the planning and design of Shanghai Caoyang New Village
was a forerunner in the planning and construction of modern residential communities in China. Shang-
hai Luxun Museum and Luxun Mausoleum designed in 1956 by our Institute show a style of vernacular
Shaoxing residential buildings.

In 1970s, our Institute began to make breakthroughs and accumulate experience in the design of high-
rise public buildings with great spans and complex functions. The Friendship Hall in the Republic of
the Sudan designed in 1972 is an international conference venue designated by the United Nations. In
1973, our Institute designed the first group of high-rise residential buildings in Shanghai. Constructed
in 1975, Shanghai Gymnasium with a diameter of 114 meters represents the concise feature of large-
scale sports buildings.

With the reform and open-up of the country and the development of the city, the architectural creation
of our country entered an unprecedented period of prosperity. Our Institute also met with rare historical
opportunities and created a great number of prominent designs in various civil public buildings and
architectural fine works influential at home and abroad.

Shanghai Hotel designed by our Institute between 1979 and 1983 is the first high-rise hotel in Shanghai
designed by Shanghai architects, and has the style in harmony with the modern Art-Deco architecture
of Shanghai.

In 1980s, our Institute designed Tao Xingzhi Museum that has a style of the dwelling house in southern
China, exquisite, natural and clear. The Cairo International Conference Center designed by our Insti-
tute in 1986 is widely praised for its Arabian architectural style. The teaching buildings of Minhang
Branch of Shanghai Jiaotong University designed in 1989 have a free layout and rich spaces, breaking
through the normal layout of campus buildings.

Shanghai Museu"rﬁaesigned by our Institute in 1990s has a concept of "'round heaven and square
earth", incorporating the feature of "floating top and solid base" of Chinese traditional architecture,

Shanghai Library designed by our Institute and completed in 1996 is a combination of Chinese and
western cultures, and its rich cultural ambience has greatly increased the quality of cultural buildings in
Shanghai.

Shanghai Stadium completed in 1997 is a world-class stadium and a multifunctional building. Its saddle-
shaped roof has a cantilever of 70 meters and is covered with Teflon membranes, with international
advanced technology successfully adopted.

Those large-scale public buildings have all won golden prizes in the 50-Year Classic Building Appraisal,
and have become landmark cultural buildings of Shanghai, showing the design standard of our Institute.



Shanghai Sports Center (including Shanghai Gymnasium, Shanghai Stadium and Shanghai Natatorium)
and Shanghai Museum have been included in the book of "Anthology of 20th Century Exquisite Archi-
tectural Works" compiled by Mr. K. Flampton and have further brought honor to the architectural de-
sign of our country. Shanghai Stadium is awarded the 2nd Zhan Tianyou Civil Engineering Prize in
2002.

The five-star hotel of Jin Jiang Tower collaboratively designed by Wong & Tung International Ltd. and
our Institute at the beginning of the 1980s ushered in a period of collaborative design with foreign
architects. At the same time, our Institute was actively involved in the planning of Shanghai Honggiao
Economic Development Zone, the first development zone for foreign investment in our country, and
designed, or co-designed a number of buildings within the development zone, including New Honggiao
Building, Shanghai International Trade Center, Golden Bridge Mansion, Sheraton Grand Taipingyang
Shanghai, Renaissance Yangtze Shanghai Hotel, etc., constituting a new urban landscape for Shanghai.

The development of Pudong New Area and Shanghai city construction in the 1990s attracted world-
wide attention, and our Institute cooperated successfully with foreign architects on such projects as
World Plaza, Shanghai Stock Exchange Building, Bank of China Tower, Shanghai Science & Technol-
ogy Museum and Tomorrow Square. In 1993, our Institute acted as the local design consultant of SOM
for Jin Mao Tower, which has become the symbol of the development of Shanghai in the new century
and a shining star in the city horizon of Shanghai.

All those projects fully show that the design standard of our Institute is progressing with the times and
that our Institute has made significant contributions to Shanghai and other provinces.

As in the Changjiang River the waves behind drive on those before, in the fifty years' development, the
great amount of project designed has fostered the design professionals and has accumulated much
technical strength so that our Institute enjoys a strong technical force, including such prominent repre-
sentatives as Mr. Wei Dunshan, an academician of China Academy of Engineering and design master,
Ms. Zhang Ming, Mr. Hong Birong, Mr. Xing Tonghe, Mr. Zhang Jiezheng, Ms. Tang Yu'en and Mr.
Zhang Xingjian. Today, the principal force of architectural creation has become architects of the third
and fourth generations, including Mr. Chen Guoliang and Mr. Yuan Jianping. | believe by the fostering
of the leaders of our Institute and with their effort, they will go beyond the achievements already made
by the Institute and create more first class international buildings.

Meanwhile, for fifty years, our Institute has developed a good tradition in academic exploration and
combining theories with practice. In the different stages, our Institute has made a great number of
researches, design summaries and has written numerous academic articles for different needs of
social development and design projects, for example, the investigations and researches on the con-
struction of housings in Shanghai in 1950s, the investigations and researches of modern buildings of
Shanghai which was later edited into the book of "History of Shanghai Contemporary Architecture', the
research of high-rise buildings and sports buildings in 1980s and the compilation of "Code for General
Hospitals Design', the compilation of "Design of Hotel Buildings" in 1990s and the researches in super-
high-rise buildings, spatial structure and soft soil foundation design. All of these have given impetus to
the increase of the level of the construction science.

After China's accession to WTO and with the coming of the 21st century, the economic development
and the construction of socialist modernization will become more prosperous, which will surely bring
more opportunities and challenges for architects of our country. Such factors as the current rapid
scientific development, the progress of construction materials and construction industry, the environ-
mental requirement for sustainable development, innovations in energy-saving buildings and the eco-
nomic globali'zatibn of the information age and the higher requirement for environmental standards are
the motive force promoting architectural creation and at the same time propose a number of new
challenges for architectural creation.

Building is the combination of art and technology, and it escalates people's aesthetic concern, arous-
ing sympathy in people and refining human spirit. In the new century, carrying forward the cause,
forging ahead into the future, and contributing more fine buildings shall be the lofty objectives that all
the staff of our Institute should exert their best efforts for.

Wang Dingzeng
Oct. 22, 2002



B x

Wt REHER 008 B EELY 5 X
010 L& ARE
014  [IEHI AR E b il =
o18  FifgfF B
022 _biRIESHFKIE
024  JHZR A HALIE
026 _hiFHATTRIE
027 LR RKE
028 g EHLIH
032 HLIEGEF R
034  _LiFiEYIE
038 kg NRAKE
040  WMIMFLEFI AT KX
042 RifgEPR T 5 L
044 i RKJE
045 M KHE
046  KPEERRIE
047 Y TILKINIE
048  KPH)" 37
049 HrUTHF(H SR
050 _kyfg e R
052 _LifgHriLiEoRTE AR K AR it
053 R TTILALHT IR AR By i e AS i

TN 056 LiEgAMEG RO
060  HHKS I
062 LB NI KRE
064  THEGKEBLE G I B
066 H[E K REAR B2 TR E
068 iRV AR [E PR AL el oL
070 b iFTTECH SO (R SRS
072 B HLES R VAR 25 HAN LS ST I Ak
073 EHERTEPFR O
074  FRIEFEHANHE
076 WZE I
078  LiEAET %
079  FFVLTEFRERARATEREES otk
080  AZIEERAT T /NEH AN
082 I [ RXIBUFF AT X A T2z S0k rpls
084 JHABITHEESL
086 i H B L
087 it HT I
088  FHAXELAFINAHE



XEREN 092 LK E
096 | ifg T E PR v 0
098 b EARIH
102 B EFFHE PRSI L
104 Bl R &
106 Rz WO B T A 0T o 22
108 JEH[JTEP.O RS
10 HARHRADFEE / EHBE
12 iR TS
14 IRPPAOEIT. BiEEESUUT
116 AR Y e R W i
118 R R S 0
120 bRl A
121 IWAREEIEE

RS 124 BEREET
126 FRUCAERIE (LHEE— /A )
128 IR
130 IR
132 BEPERRAEIK Rl L
134 AL 5
136 L4
137 KRR
138 GRS
140 ML
142 b T SR A
143 R

MIE SRS 146 BTERILIGEE
150 Ay SR
152 [EBRStERTE
154 ZRERVIAIAE
156 b4 i SO E
158 HLHFIN B2
160 IV i7 B A
162 P LU AR AR BT AT
164 EFE ISR F LA B L
166 & JME BRIUE
167 T TR AN

ey 170 LiBKFHES
174 bFilpAEE
175 FMgFUKIE
176 AR IFIKIE
178 Sk TFvk kK TE
180 WL/ EkY
182 bifg[E PR ER O
184 iR [E P RAF G
186 EHILLIB AT PO
188 FiEFRIEEY
189 VB EIHEEMAKIGE AF A FEE SO
190 b E BrE R R £ AHMBE R
192 TEAFHAITTEXREEE



HE - EffEH 196 LFEERFERITRRK
198 & HREFHER
200  PHOLER AR R
202 FHIRAILERERK
204 byt hAE(E )
205 i EH R &S
206 ARINEREI2HE. WES O
208 g JLEEZFFO
212 I BERSGEWEE . BRI O
214 ZHRINFEAMBETT .0
216 [EAE A £ E Pr A g R B B 2R A R
218 FIEREHE B
219 TUEBAMNERE

FEE5/NX 222 #REITER
224 ARHEEILAESE
225  JEHA T AE
226 ErfEEEEL (—)
228 IR AE R
230  HILHKX

231 KPR (—. Z#)
232 ARPEAERE

233 E [

234 s

235  HREFKE

236  JiRMEIR2EAEE

237 {GZRIEH

238 —AMIKEEERPIEX (—IH)
239 HRE R X EM AL

RipiEs 242 DiEHARRRBERITES TR
246 IRFICREREBETE
248 PEEA S ERE TR
250 REEMEEE T
251 fERERTRERE TR

Hihgge 264  HIBREEIFAOMEIHIR A H]
255 ZRp@PLER (L) ARATE T
256 ARl ER A PR E) AR T
257  _LigEgL) EmIT R R EnE

ZFFEKiIGIHER 258



CONTENTS

Urban Design & Buildings

Office Buildings

008
010
014
018
022
024
026
027
028
032
034
038
040
042
044
045
0486
047
048
049
050
052
053

056
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
073
074
076
078
0789

080

082
084
086
087
088

Lujiazui Financial Trade Zone

Shanghai Jin Mao Building

Shanghai Pudong International Financial Building
Shanghai Information building

Shanghai Stock Exchange Building

Pudong Shangri-la Hotel

Shanghai Futures Exchange Building

Shanghai Merchandise Building

Shanghai Science & Technology Museum

Central Plaza of Century Avenue

Shanghai Museum

Shanghai Renmin Building

Hong Qiao Economic & Technological Development Area
Shanghai International Trade Center

Shanghai New Century Mansion

Golden Bridge Mansion

Sheraton Grand Taipingyang Shanghai

Renaissance Yangtze Shanghai Hotel

Sun Plaza

New Town Club

Shanghai Bund Scenic Belt

Planning Design of Exemplary Residential Quarter of Shanghai New Jiangwan City
Detailed Planning & Urban Pattern Design of Chongging Jiangbei New City

Shanghai Bund Financial Center

Tomorrow Square

Shanghai Modern Architectural Design Building

Comprehensive Office Building for Department of Unified Battle Line of Municipal Party Committee
China Pacific Insurance Company Building

Shanghai Pudong International Airport Financial Center

Cultural Club of CPPCC, Shanghai Committee

Presidential Palace of the Islamic Republic of Mauritania

International Conference Center of Mauritania

Oriental TV-Building

Gang Tai Plaza

Shanghai Wealth Plaza

Office Building for Administrative Commission of Nanjing Jiangning Economic &
Technical Development Zone

Bank of Communications Building

Hongkou District Government and Culture & Sports Center of Federation of Trade Unions
Information Center of Pudong Development Bank

Wenzhou International Trade Center

Shanghai World Plaza

Office Building for Municipal Government of Huang Yan District



Cultural, Convention & Exhibition Buildings 092  Shanghai Library
096 Shanghai New International Expo Center
098 Shanghai Art Gallery
102  Cairo International Conference Center, Egypt
104  Shanghai Lu Xun Museum
106 Chen Yun's Former Home & Qing Pu Revolutionary Historical Memorial Hall
108 Xia'men Administrative Center Hall
110  Youth Palace and Library in Pudong New Area
112 Shanghai Tao Xingzhi Museum
114 Sudan Friendship Hall, New International Conference Hall
116 Exhibition Greenhouse of Shanghai Botanical Garden
118 Kunshan Scientific, Technological and Cultural Expo Center
120 Shanghai Long Hua Martyrs' Funerary Park
121 Shandong Rongcheng Museum

Commercial Buildings 124  CITIC Square
126 Next-age Shopping Center (Shanghai No. 1 Yaohan Commercial Building)
128 Central Plaza
130 Shanghai New World Center
132 Commercial Center in Lianyang Residential Quarter
134 Haihua Garden & Haixin Plaza
136 Hui Jin Plaza
137 Submmit Shopping Mall
138 Shanghai Westgate Mall
140  Shanghai Kerry Center
142  East Building of Shanghai No. 1 Department Store
143  Shanghai Ever Bright City Center

Hotel & Leisure Buildings 146  Jin Jiang Tower
150 Jing An Hilton Hotel

152 Shanghai Equatorial Hotel International

154  East Jin Jiang Tower

156  Shanghai JC Mandarin Hotel

158 Hong Qiao State Guest Hotel

160 New-Asia Tomson Hotel

162  Qingpu Forest Resort of Dianshan Lake

164  Jiaxin Administration Center for Zhajiasu Highway
166 Taizhou International Hotel

167 Qiandaohu New Century Resort

170  Shanghai Stadium
174  Shanghai Gymnasium
Sports Buildings 175  Shanghai Natatorium
176 Pudong Natatorium
178 Shantou Swimming & Diving Natatorium
180 Hongkou Football Field
182  Shanghai International Tennis Center
184  Vietnam State Central Stadium
186 Kunming Hongta Sports Center
188 Shanghai International Circuit
189 Renovation of Luwan Gymnasium and Juvenile Activity Center
190  Shanghai International Golf Country Club

192  Gymnasium in Ningpo Economic & Technological Development Zone



Educational & Medical Buildings

Residential Buildings & Quarters

Protective Buildings

Other Buildings

Selected Works

196
198
200
202
204
205
206
208
212
214
216

218
219

222
224
225
226
228
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239

242
246
248
250
251

254
255
256
257

258

Minhang Branch of Shanghai Jiaotong University

New Buildings in Fudan University

Northwest Agro-forestry Science & Technology University

New Campus of Ji Lin North China University

Shanghai Jincai Middle School (South Branch)

Shanghai Qingpu Senior Middle School

Out-patient & Emergency Building, Ward & Mixed-use Building of Huashan Hospital
Shanghai Children's Medical Center

Integrated Ward Building, Education & Experiment Building of Ruijin Hospital
Antigua St. John's Medical Center

General Building of International Peace Maternity &

Child Health-Hospital of the China Welfare Institute

Zhongshan Hospital, Qingpu Branch

Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital

Shi Mao Riviera Garden
Zhang Yang Riviera Garden
Bright City Apartments

New Fu Kang Li (Phase I)
Fair Lake

Gubei New Area

Skyline Garden (Phase 1 & I1)
Amenity Garden

Jia Garden

Hongkong Liyuan Garden
Ginkgo Garden

Vanke Waltz Garden

Yidong Garden

Phase I Project in the West Area of the South Plot of Sanlin Residential City

Sentaosa Garden of Yinxing Residential Quarter

Renovation of Shanghai Pudong Development Bank

Renovation of Xu Jia Hui Catholic Church

Renovation of the Children's Palace of the Chinese Welfare Society
Renovation of Bell Tower of Grace Memorial Church

Renovation of South Building of East China Hospital

Thermostatic Workshop of the Member Factory for Shanghai Maglev Train

Toto Machinery (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Factory

Production Base for China Bank Note Printing Ink Co., Ltd.

Renovation of the “[E” -shaped Old Factory Building in Shanghai Bank-Note Printing Factory



008 Pl ZME 4 5 X
010 & mKE
014  L¥HARE RS AE
018  _bifFEEKE
022  hiHEHRRE
024 VHAREMBILWE
026  LigEITERIE
027  EiHmERRE
028  _LiEREE
032 tHEEKEFRTH
034  iEHEWIE
038 kilHARKE
040  HIHFARTFHEARIF KX
042  LiBEFRRS L
044  LifFHHLKRE
045  EHFKE
046  KFFERIUE
047 LKL
048  KPFHI 35
049  FIMIHFERH
050 ARG
Wt R EZER 052 ERBILI SRR AR A
Urban Design & Buildings 053  HERTHILACE KRR B i e S8t

008 Lujiazui Financial Trade Zone

010 Shanghai Jin Mao Building

014 Shanghai Pudong International Financial Building

018 Shanghai Information building

022 Shanghai Stock Exchange Building

024 Pudong Shangri-la Hotel

026 Shanghai Futures Exchange Building

027 Shanghai Merchandise Building

028 Shanghai Science & Technology Museum

032 Central Plaza of Century Avenue

034 Shanghai Museum

038 Shanghai Renmin Building

040 Hong Qiao Economic & Technological Development Area

042 Shanghai International Trade Center

044 Shanghai New Century Mansion

045 Golden Bridge Mansion

046 Sheraton Grand Taipingyang Shanghai

047 _ Renaissance Yangtze Shanghai Hotel

048 Sun Plaza

049 New Town Club

050 Shanghai Bund Scenic Belt

052 Planning Design of Exemplary Residential Quarter of
Shanghai New Jiangwan City

053 Detailed Planning & Urban Pattern Design of
Chonggqing Jiangbei New City



Lujiazui Financial Trade Zone, representing the advanced level in the contemporary overall
planning and architectural designs, is an only state-level development zone named for ifi-
nancial fradel in China. Our institute participated in the design of the overall planning and
has éo—designed a lot of projects with the foreign firms, such as Jinmao Building, Shanghai
Pudong International Financial Building, Shanghai Stock Exchange Building, Shanghai Infor-
mation Center Building, Pudong Shangri-la Hotel, Merchandise Building, Shanghai Futures
Exchange Building, etc.
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